acquired or agreed to acquire any Shares or any other relevant securities (as defined in Note
4 to Rule 22 of the Takeovers Code) of the Company or any rights over the Shares during the
Offer Period up to and including the date of this joint announcement; or (ii) borrowed or lent
any Shares or relevant securities (as defined in Note 4 to Rule 22 of the Takeovers Code) of
the Company during the Offer Period and as at the date of this joint announcement.

The following table sets out the shareholding structure of the Company (i) immediately

before the Completion on 2 June 2022; (ii) immediately after the Completion on 2 June 2022

and the commencement of the Offer Period on 9 June 2022; and (iii) immediately after the

close of the Offer (subject to the due registration by the Registrar of the transfer of the valid

acceptances of the Offer Shares acquired under the Offer to the Offeror):

Immediately
before the Completion

Immediately after
the Completion and the
commencement of the

Offer Period

Immediately after
the close of the Offer and

as at the date of this
joint announcement

Number of
Shares

Approximately
%

Number of
Shares

Approximately
%

Number of
Shares

Approximately
%

The Offeror and parties
acting in concert with it – – 263,808,000 53.51 265,865,000 53.93

Energetic Way (Note 1) 194,800,000 39.51 – – – –
Mr. Ke 69,008,000 14.00 – – – –

Public Shareholders 229,192,000 46.49 229,192,000 46.49 227,135,000 46.07

Total 493,000,000 100.00 493,000,000 100.00 493,000,000 100.00

Notes:

1. Energetic Way was owned as to 50% by Mr. Poon Wai Kit, Joe (“Mr. Poon”) and 50% by Ms. Chan Ka

Yee (“Ms. Chan”), spouse of Mr. Poon. Mr. Poon was the ex-director and ex-authorised representative of

the Company who resigned on 25 August 2021. Under the SFO, Mr. Poon and Ms. Chan were deemed to

have interest in all of these Shares by virtue of having controlling interest in Energetic Way.

2. The percentages are subject to rounding difference, if any.

4

PUBLIC FLOAT OF THE COMPANY

Immediately after the close of the Offer, 227,135,000 Shares, representing approximately
46.07% of the issued Shares, were held by the public (within the meaning of the Listing